

NO. 22-1271

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

MARK BESANCENEY,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board in
Case No. PH-1221-19-0255-M-1

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* U.S. OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSING
THE MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD'S DECISION

Respectfully submitted,

HENRY J. KERNER
Special Counsel

KAREN GORMAN
Associate Special Counsel

EMILEE COLLIER
Chief, Investigation and Prosecution Division

LIZ BROWN
Chief, Oakland Field Office

SARAH KARPINEN
Attorney
U.S. Office of Special Counsel
1730 M Street, NW, Suite 218
Washington, DC 20036-4505
(313) 335-8102
skarpinen@osc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

RELEVANT BACKGROUND3

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT4

A. The MSPB’s Analysis Disregards the Plain Language of the Statute5

B. The MSPB’s Decision is Contrary to Congressional Intent and Controlling
Precedent7

C. Failure to Protect Mr. Besanceney's OIG Contact Under Section
2302(b)(9)(C) Undermines the Work of Oversight Entities9

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of Am. Corp. v. United States, 964 F.3d 1099 (Fed. Cir. 2020)5

Besanceney v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., PH-1221-19-0255-M-1
(September 27, 2021).....3

Corthell v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 123 M.S.P.R. 417 (2016) 9, 10

Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004)6

In re Frazier, 1 M.S.P.R. 163 (1979)10

Lamie v. United States Tr., 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....5

Mitchell v. Robert Demario Jewelry, Inc., 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....10

NLRB v. Scrivener, 405 U.S. 117 (1972)10

Power Integrations, Inc. v. Semiconductor Components Indus., LLC, 926 F.3d
1306 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....4

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)6

Salerno v. Department of Interior, 123 M.S.P.R. 230 (2016)8

Serrao v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 95 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....8

Sioux Honey Ass’n v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 672 F.3d 1041 (Fed. Cir. 2012)6

Special Counsel v. Hathaway, 49 M.S.P.R. 595 (1991).....8

Schlosser v. Department of the Interior, 75 M.S.P.R. 15 (1997)9

Smolinski v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., 23 F.4th 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1212(h)2

5 U.S.C. § 1214.....1

5 U.S.C. § 1221(a)7, 9

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)1

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(9)(C) passim

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(B)4

5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2
Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1475 (2012) § 101(b)7
Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16 (1989).....7
